Based on the limited financial information available on the Weyerhaeuser assets
being merged, it seems that the split of new Domtar ownership between Domtar
and Weyerhaeuser shareholders is fair. In Q2/2006, the only EBITDA available for
Weyerhaeuser assets, Domtar would have represented 53% of the combined
EBITDA, whereas it will represent 52% of the new total enterprise value (TEV)
(see Exhibit 1). Because it is being merged with a higher debt level, Domtar
shareholders will own only 45% of the new Domtar. Leveraging the Weyerhaeuser

The New Domtar: An Initial Look - September 01, 2006

3

assets further prior to the merger could have increased the representation of
Domtar shareholders, but one of the goals of the transaction is to have a resulting
company with a stronger balance sheet than that of the old Domtar.

In addition, given the Reverse Morris Trust structure used in the deal, our
understanding is that it was necessary for Weyerhaeuser shareholders to have a
majority of the new entity in order for this to be a tax-free transaction.

Exhibit 1. Pro Forma Financial Highlights (Q2/2006 Annualized In US$)

Domtar Including
Norampac

Weyerhaeuser Paper
Assets New Domtar

Sales $4,126 $3,000 $7,126
EBITDA $434 $380 $814
EBITDA Margin 10.5% 12.7% 11.4%
Debt $1,935 $1,350 $3,285
Market Cap $1,574 $1,913 $3,487
TEV $3,509 $3,263 $6,772
% Of TEV 52% 48% 100%
% Of EBITDA 53% 47% 100%
Debt To Capital Ratio At Market 55% 41% 49%
TEV To EBITDA 8.1 8.6 8.3

Source: Company reports and CIBC World Markets Inc.

The Financial Impact
Based on annualized Q2/06 results, the new entity would have generated
US$7.1 billion in sales and US$814 million in EBITDA and carried US$3.3 billion
in debt. While the Weyerhaeuser assets would have contributed US$380 million
in EBITDA, this reflects US$334 million in depreciation and amortization. As a
result, on an EBIT basis, the Weyerhaeuser assets would have contributed only
US$46 million. However, note that there was significant downtime at some of